



OFFFLAND
RGB Mouse Pad

EN ENGLISH	01
ES ESPAÑOL	03
DE DEUTSCH	05
FR FRANÇAIS	07
CH 中文	09
AR العربية	11
PL POLSKI	13
UA УКРАЇНСЬКА	15
RU РУССКИЙ	17

Thank you for choosing Proove Gaming! Please read the user manual carefully before using the product.

Product parameters

Material: fabric+rubber

RGB effects: 15

Operating voltage: 5V

Connector: USB to Type-C

Cable length: 1.8m

Product size: 800x300x4mm

Weight: 76g

Package

- Mouse pad x1
- USB to Type-C cable for charging x1
- Stickers x1
- Instructions x1

Product details

1. Backlight switch
2. Type-C port
3. Backlight operation area



Product operation

To use the backlight, connect the cable to the Type-C port on the left side of the gaming surface and to a USB port on your computer or laptop.

- Long press for 3-5 seconds to turn off/short press to turn on. This off/on applies to any of the 15 light effect modes mentioned above.
- With power off memory function. When turned on, it can remember the status of any of the above 15 light effect modes before the power is turned off.

Warning

- Do not open or modify the products.
- Do not disassemble the product or attempt to service it yourself.
- If the product is in an environment whose temperature is outside the permissible range, turn off the device and wait until the operating temperature stabilizes within the specified range.
- Do not allow liquids to get on the product.

Failure to observe the operating instructions may result in malfunctioning of the product and void the warranty.

Gracias por elegir Proove Gaming. Lea atentamente el manual de usuario antes de utilizar el producto.

Parámetros del producto

Material: tela+caucho

Efectos RGB: 15

Tensión de funcionamiento: 5V

Conector: USB to Type-C

Longitud del cable: 1.8m

Tamaño del producto: 800x300x4mm

Peso: 76g

Contenido del paquete

- Alfombrilla de ratón x1
- Cable USB a Type-C para la carga x1
- Pegatinas x1
- Instrucciones x1

Detalles del producto

1. Interruptor de retroiluminación
2. Puerto Type-C
3. Área de funcionamiento de la retroiluminación



Funcionamiento del aparato

Para que la retroiluminación funcione, conecta el cable al puerto Type-C del lado izquierdo de la superficie de juego y a un puerto USB de tu ordenador o portátil.

- Pulsación larga durante 3-5 segundos para apagar/ pulsación corta para encender. (Este apagado/encendido se aplica a cualquiera de los 15 modos de efectos de luz mencionados anteriormente)
- Con función de memoria de apagado. (Cuando se enciende, puede recordar el estado de cualquiera de los 15 modos de efectos de luz mencionados anteriormente antes de apagar la alimentación).

Advertencia

- No abra ni modifique los productos.
- No desmonte el producto ni intente repararlo usted mismo.
- Si el producto se encuentra en un entorno cuya temperatura está fuera del rango permitido, apague el dispositivo y espere hasta que la temperatura de funcionamiento se estabilice dentro del rango especificado.
- No permita que entren líquidos en el producto.

El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso puede provocar el mal funcionamiento del producto y anular la garantía.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Proove Gaming entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.

Produkt-Parameter

Material: Stoff+Gummi

RGB-Effekte: 15

Betriebsspannung: 5V

Anschluss: USB to Type-C

Kabellänge: 1.8m

Produktgröße: 800x300x4mm

Gewicht: 76g

Paket

- Mauspad x1
- USB-zu-Type-C-Kabel zum Aufladen x1
- Aufkleber x1
- Anweisungen x1

Einzelheiten zum Produkt

1. Schalter für die Hintergrundbeleuchtung
2. Type-C-Anschluss
3. Betriebsbereich der Hintergrundbeleuchtung



Betrieb des Produkts

Um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung zu verwenden, schließen Sie das Kabel an den Type-C-Anschluss auf der linken Seite der Spieloberfläche und an einen USB-Anschluss an Ihrem Computer oder Laptop an.

- Langes Drücken für 3-5 Sekunden zum Ausschalten/kurzes Drücken zum Einschalten. Dieses Aus-/Einschalten gilt für jeden der 15 oben genannten Lichteffekt-Modi.
- Mit Ausschalt-Speicherfunktion. Wenn es eingeschaltet ist, kann es sich an den Status der oben genannten 15 Lichteffekt-Modi erinnern, bevor der Strom ausgeschaltet wird.

Warnung

- Öffnen oder verändern Sie die Produkte nicht.
- Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht auseinander und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu warten.
- Wenn sich das Produkt in einer Umgebung befindet, deren Temperatur außerhalb des zulässigen Bereichs liegt, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und warten Sie, bis sich die Betriebstemperatur innerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs stabilisiert hat.
- Keine Flüssigkeiten auf das Produkt gelangen lassen.

Die Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung kann zu Fehlfunktionen des Produkts und zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen.

Merci d'avoir choisi Proove Gaming! Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser le produit.

Paramètres du produit

Matériau: tissu+caoutchouc

Effets RGB: 15

Tension de fonctionnement: 5V

Connecteur: USB to Type-C

Longueur du câble: 1.8m

Taille du produit: 800x300x4mm

Poids: 76g

Paquet

- Tapis de souris x1
- Câble USB vers Type-C pour la recharge x1
- Autocollants x1
- Instructions x1

Détails du produit

1. Interrupteur de rétroéclairage
2. Port de type C
3. Zone de fonctionnement du rétroéclairage



Fonctionnement du produit

Pour que le rétroéclairage fonctionne, connectez le câble au port Type-C situé sur le côté gauche de la surface de jeu et à un port USB de votre ordinateur ou portable.

- Appuyez longuement sur la touche pendant 3 à 5 secondes pour l'éteindre/appuyez brièvement pour l'allumer. Cette fonction s'applique à n'importe lequel des 15 modes d'effets lumineux mentionnés ci-dessus.
- Avec fonction de mémoire d'extinction. Lorsqu'il est allumé, il peut mémoriser l'état de l'un des 15 modes d'effets lumineux mentionnés ci-dessus avant que l'appareil ne soit éteint.

Avertissement

- Ne pas ouvrir ou modifier les produits.
- Ne pas démonter le produit ou tenter de le réparer soi-même.
- Si le produit se trouve dans un environnement dont la température est en dehors de la plage autorisée, éteignez l'appareil et attendez que la température de fonctionnement se stabilise dans la plage spécifiée.
- Ne laissez pas de liquides pénétrer dans l'appareil.

Die Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung kann zu Fehlfunktionen des Produkts und zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen.

感谢您选择 Proove Gaming! 请在使用前仔细阅读用户手册。

产品参数

材料: 布料+橡胶

RGB 效果: 15

操作电压: 5V

接口: USB to Type-C

线长: 1.8米

产品尺寸: 800x300x4毫米

重量: 76克

配件

- 鼠标垫
- 用于充电的 USB 转 Type-C 连接线
- 贴纸
- 说明

产品详情

1. 背光开关
2. Type-C 接口
3. 背光操作区



设备操作

要使背光正常工作，请将电缆连接到游戏面板左侧的 Type-C 端口和电脑或笔记本电脑上的 USB 端口。

- 长按 3-5 秒关闭/短按打开。此关闭/打开功能适用于上述 15 种光效模式中的任何一种模式。
- 具有关机记忆功能。开机后，可在关机前记住上述 15 种光效模式中任何一种的状态。

警告

- 请勿打开或修改产品。
- 请勿拆卸产品或尝试自行维修。
- 如果产品所处环境温度超出允许范围，请关闭设备并等待工作温度稳定在规定范围内。
- 不要让液体沾到产品上。

不遵守操作说明可能导致产品故障并使保修失效。

شكراً لاختيارك Gaming Proove! يرجى قراءة دليل المستخدم بعناية قبل استخدام المنتج.

معلومات المنتج

الخامة: قماش+مطاط

تأثيرات RGB 15

جهد التشغيل: 5V

الموصل: USB to Type-C

طول الكابل: 1.8متر

حجم المنتج: 4×300×800مم

الوزن: 76جرا

علبة

- لوحة الماوس x1
- كابل USB إلى Type-C للشحن x1
- ملصقات x1
- تعليمات x1

تفاصيل المنتج

1. مفتاح الإضاءة الخلفية
2. الموصل Type-C
3. منطقة تشغيل الإضاءة الخلفية



تشغيل المنتج

لاستخدام الإضاءة الخلفية، قم بتوصيل الكبل بمنفذ Type-C على الجانب الأيسر من سطح الألعاب وبمنفذ USB على الكمبيوتر أو الكمبيوتر المحمول.

- اضغط لفترة طويلة على المفتاح لمدة 3-5 ثواني لإيقاف التشغيل/اضغط لفترة قصيرة للتشغيل. تنطبق هذه الوظيفة على أي من أوضاع تأثير الضوء الخمسة عشر المذكورة أعلاه.
- مع وظيفة الذاكرة انقطاع التيار الكهربائي. عند تشغيله، يمكنه حفظ حالة أي من أوضاع تأثير الضوء الخمسة عشر المذكورة أعلاه قبل إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز.

تحذير

- لا تفتح أو تعدل المنتجات.
- لا تقم بتفكيك المنتج أو محاولة إصلاحه بنفسك.
- إذا كان المنتج في بيئة تكون درجة حرارتها خارج النطاق المسموح به، فأوقف تشغيل الجهاز وانتظر حتى تستقر درجة حرارة التشغيل ضمن النطاق المحدد.
- لا تسمح للسوائل بالدخول إلى الجهاز.

القد يؤدي عدم اتباع تعليمات الاستخدام إلى حدوث خلل في المنتج وإبطال الضمان.

Dziękujemy za wybranie Proove Gaming! Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z produktu należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

Parametry produktu

Materiał: tkanina+guma

Efekty RGB: 15

Napięcie robocze: 5V

Złącze: USB to Type-C

Długość kabla: 1.8m

Rozmiar produktu: 800x300x4mm

Waga: 76g

Pakiet

- Podkładka pod mysz x1
- Kabel USB do Type-C do ładowania x1
- Naklejki x1
- Instrukcje x1

Szczegóły produktu

1. Przełącznik podświetlenia
2. Port Type C
3. Obszar działania podświetlenia



Działanie produktu

Aby podświetlenie działało, podłącz kabel do portu typu C po lewej stronie powierzchni do grania i do portu USB w komputerze lub laptopie.

- Długie naciśnięcie przez 3-5 sekund wyłącza / krótkie naciśnięcie włącza. To wyłączenie/włączenie dotyczy każdego z 15 trybów efektów świetlnych wymienionych powyżej.
- Z funkcją pamięci wyłączenia. Po włączeniu może zapamiętać stan dowolnego z powyższych 15 trybów efektów świetlnych przed wyłączeniem zasilania.

Ostrzeżenie

- Nie otwierać ani nie modyfikować produktów.
- Nie należy demontować produktu ani podejmować prób jego samodzielnego serwisowania.
- Jeśli produkt znajduje się w środowisku, którego temperatura wykracza poza dopuszczalny zakres, należy wyłączyć urządzenie i poczekać, aż temperatura robocza ustabilizuje się w określonym zakresie.
- Nie dopuszczać do przedostania się płynów na produkt.

Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji obsługi może spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie produktu i unieważnienie gwarancji.

Дякуємо, що обрали Proove Gaming! Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте посібник користувача перед використанням продукту.

Параметри продукту

Матеріал: тканина+гума

RGB ефекти: 15

Робоча напруга: 5V

Коннектор: USB to Type-C

Довжина кабелю: 1.8м

Розмір продукту: 800x300x4мм

Вага: 76г

Комплектація

- Килимок для миші x1
- Кабель USB to Type-C для живлення x1
- Наліпки x1
- Інструкція x1

Деталі продукту

1. Перемикач підсвітки
2. Порт Type-C
3. Зона роботи підсвітки



Експлуатація пристрою

Для роботи підсвічування приєднайте кабель до порту Type-C у лівій частині ігрової поверхні та до USB-порту комп'ютера або ноутбука.

- Довге натискання на 3-5 секунд для вимкнення/коротке натискання для включення. Це вимкнення/включення стосується будь-якого з 15 режимів світлових ефектів, зазначених вище.
- З функцією пам'яті при відключенні енергії. При включенні може запам'ятовувати статус будь-якого з вищевказаних 15 режимів світлових ефектів до відключення енергії.

Застереження

- Не можна відкривати або модифікувати продукти.
- Не розбирайте пристрої та не намагайтеся виконати його обслуговування самостійно.
- Якщо виріб перебуває в середовищі, температура якого виходить за межі допустимого діапазону, вимкніть пристрій і зачекайте, поки робоча температура стабілізується в межах зазначеного діапазону.
- Не допускайте потрапляння на виріб рідини.

Порушення правил експлуатації може призвести до втрати можливості експлуатації обладнання та втрати гарантії.

Спасибо, что выбрали Proove Gamin! Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте руководство пользователя перед использованием продукта.

Параметры продукта

Материал: ткань+резина

RGB эффекты: 15

Рабочее напряжение: 5V

Коннектор: USB to Type-C

Длина кабеля: 1.8м

Размер продукта: 800x300x4мм

Вес: 76г

Комплектация

- Коврик для мыши x1
- Кабель USB to Type-C для зарядки x1
- Стикеры x1
- Инструкция x1

Детали продукта

1. Переключатель подсветки
2. Порт Type-C
3. Зона работы подсветки



Эксплуатация продукта

Для работы подсветки подключите кабель к порту Type-C в левой части игровой поверхности и к USB-порту компьютера или ноутбука.

- Длинное нажатие на 3-5 секунд для выключения/короткое нажатие для включения. Это выключение/включение касается любого из 15 режимов световых эффектов, указанных выше.
- С функцией памяти при отключении энергии. При включении может запоминать статус любого из вышеуказанных 15 режимов световых эффектов до отключения энергии.

Предостережение

- Не открывайте и не модифицируйте продукты.
- Не разбирайте устройства и не пытайтесь выполнить их обслуживание самостоятельно.
- Если изделие находится в среде, температура которой выходит за пределы допустимого диапазона, выключите устройство и дождитесь, пока рабочая температура стабилизируется в указанном диапазоне.
- Не допускайте попадания жидкости на изделие.

Нарушение правил эксплуатации может привести к потере работоспособности продукта и потере гарантии.

WARNING



Please follow the above safety instructions otherwise it will cause fire, electric shock, damage or other damage.



Shenzhen Anyway Technology Co., Ltd.

6005# SEG Plaza, Huaqiang North, Futian District, Shenzhen, China

Designed by Proove Gaming. Made in China



Join Proove on
social media!

PROOVE GAMING